



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 1212-17, **Version:** 1

A Resolution approving and adopting an amendment to the 2015 - 2019 Consolidated Plan, adding Slum/Blight Removal Activity in the amount of \$100,000 and amending the 2016 Annual Action Plan, increasing funding to the Canaan House Roof Replacement Project in the amount of \$16,000. [Div. of Grants and Special Programs, Lanter] **Public Hearing on Nov. 16, 2017 at 6:00 PM**

Authorization to amend the 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan to add Slum/Blight removal as an activity in the amount of \$100,000 (former Catholic Action Center located at the corner of 5th and Chestnut St has been selected) and to amend the 2016 Annual Action Plan to increase funding for the Canaan House Roof Replacement Project by \$16,000, decreasing the Parks and Recreation Project by \$116,000. Budget Amendment is in process. (L1212-17) (Lanter/Hamilton)

Budgetary Implications: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: { Select Yes/No, Completed by [Attorney Name, Date]}

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted: BA 8856 is in process

Account Number: 3120-606101-6001-90511 \$100,000

 3120-900219-0001-71101 \$16,000

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$116,000

Annual Impact: \$

Project: CDBG_2017

Activity:

Budget Reference: 2017

Current Balance: BA in process

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Council of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government does hereby

approve and adopt the amendment to the 2015 - 2019 Consolidated Plan, which is attached and incorporated herein by reference, adding Slum/Blight Removal Activity in the amount of \$100,000.

Section 2 - That the Council of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government does hereby approve and adopt the amendment to the 2016 Annual Action Plan, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, increasing funding to the Canaan House Roof Replacement Project in the amount of \$16,000.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL